Centres
(1)

Offices &

Others
(1)

Shopping

Centres
(1)

Offices &

Others
(1)

EPRA topped-up NRI (A) € Mn 2,099  52 2,136 110

Valuation including transfer taxes (B) € Mn 40,165  882 40,460 1,798

EPRA topped-up yields (A/B) % 5.2% 5.8% 5.3% 6.1%

EPRA NRI (C) € Mn 2,027  30 2,054 83

Valuation including transfer taxes (B) € Mn 40,165  882 40,460 1,798

EPRA Net Initial Yields (C/B) % 5.0% 3.4% 5.1% 4.6%

Dec. 31, 2025 Dec. 31, 2024

42

4. EPRA LTV

a) Detailed calculation as at December 31, 2025

(1) Corresponds to the share of Crossroads, Złote Tarasy, Trinity, St James Quarter and Triangle project.

(2) Corresponds to the minority stake into the fully consolidated entities.

b) Detailed calculation as at December 31, 2024

Figures may not add up due to rounding.

(1) Corresponds to the share of Crossroads, Złote Tarasy and Triangle project.
(2) Corresponds to the minority stake into the fully consolidated entities.

As at December 31, 2025

EPRA LTV Metric in €Mn

Group IFRS

as reported
Share of JV

Share of

material

associates
(1)

Non-

controlling

Interest
(2)

Combined

Include:

Bonds 18,366 0 0 0 18,366

Hybrids 1,833 0 0 0 1,833

Borrowings from financial institutions 2,714 1,223 572 -490 4,019

Commercial paper 85 0 0 0 85

Foreign currency derivatives 0 0 0 0 0

Net payables 272 -8 9 5 278

Gross debt 23,270 1,215 581 -485 24,581

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalent 2,681 127 111 -123 2,796

Net debt (=A) 20,589 1,087 470 -362 21,785

Include:

Investment properties at fair value 36,413 6,510 2,110 -5,679 39,354

Properties under development 474 53 0 -64 463

Shares and investments in companies accounted for using the equity method 6,863 -5,395 -1,454 0 14

Properties held for sale/Inventories 113 33 0 0 146

Intangibles 2,039 0 0 -246 1,793

Goodwill 65 0 0 0 65

Financial assets 154 0 0 104 258

Total property Value (=B) 46,122 1,201 655 -5,886 42,093

LTV ratio (=A/B) 44.6% 51.8%

Transfer taxes (=C) 1,880 244 92 -374 1,842

LTV ratio including Transfer Taxes (=A/(B+C)) 42.9% 49.6%

Proportionate Consolidation

As at Dec. 31, 2024

EPRA LTV Metric in €Mn

Group IFRS

as reported
Share of JV

Share of

material

associates
(1)

Non-

controlling

Interest
(2)

Combined

Include:

Bonds 22,321 0 0 0 22,321

Hybrids 1,845 0 0 0 1,845

Borrowings from financial institutions 3,015 1,406 519 -465 4,476

Commercial paper 0 0 0 0 0

Net payables 276 10 0 34 320

Gross debt 27,457 1,416 519 -431 28,962

Exclude:

Cash and cash equivalent 5,289 151 142 -103 5,479

Net debt (=A) 22,168 1,265 378 -328 23,482

Include:

Investment properties at fair value 36,709 7,063 1,803 -5,285 40,291

Properties under development 403 48 0 -69 382

Shares and investments in companies accounted for using the equity method 7,020 -5,780 -1,215 0 24

Properties held for sale/Inventories 745 29 0 0 774

Intangibles 2,029 0 0 -231 1,798

Goodwill 86 0 0 0 86

Financial assets 160 0 0 174 334

Total property Value (=B) 47,151 1,360 589 -5,411 43,688

LTV ratio (=A/B) 47.0% 53.8%

Transfer taxes (=C) 1,858 256 72 -328 1,857

LTV ratio including Transfer Taxes (=A/(B+C)) 45.2% 51.6%

Proportionate Consolidation

43

5. EPRA Vacancy Rate

The EPRA vacancy rate is defined as the ERV of vacant spaces divided by the ERV of total space (let plus vacant).

a) Synthesis

b) Detail per region

Dec. 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 Dec. 31, 2024

143.9 157.9 155.7

2,893.2 3,018.6 2,964.4

5.0% 5.2% 5.3%

EPRA Vacancy Rate - Total URW

Estimated Rental Value of vacant space (A)

Estimated Rental Value of the whole portfolio (B)